

Brussels, 7 July 2015 (OR. en)

10610/15

INST 234 CMPT 7

"I/A" ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 2)/Council
Subject:	Draft Council Decision appointing a member of the Court of Auditors - Adoption

- 1. In accordance with Article 286 of the Treat on the functioning of the European Union, members of the Court of Auditors are appointed by the Council, acting by a qualified majority, after consulting the European Parliament, for a six-year period.
- By letter dated 27 April 2015, the Danish authorities proposed
 Ms Bettina Michelle JAKOBSEN in place of Mr Henrik OTBO as member of the Court of Auditors (8487/15 INST 138 CMPT 2).
- 3. The Council consulted the European Parliament on 6 May 2015 on this appointment.
- 4. The European Parliament delivered its opinion in favour of this appointment on 7 July 2015.
- 5. Taking note of this opinion, the Committee could advise the Council to adopt the Decision appointing the above member of the Court of Auditors, as set out in 9459/15 INST 182 CMPT 3 (text finalised by the legal/linguistic experts), as an "A" item at one of its forthcoming meetings.
- 6. That Decision will be published in the Official Journal of the European Union in conformity with Article 297(2), second sub-paragraph TFEU.

10610/15 GC/kdb 1
DRI EN